DEWINNE

I ENGINEERING, LLC

February 4, 2026

City of Bulverde

Planning and Development Department
30360 Cougar Bend

Bulverde, TX 78163

RE:  Centennial Ridge Unit 3 — Lot 24, Block 3
766 Banfield Pass, Bulverde, Texas
Environmental Protection Variance Request -Riparian Buffer Encroachment

To whom it may concern,

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 17.07.003, Riparian Buffer Conservation, to allow
construction of a residential driveway connection to Banfield Pass Avenue, access drive to the proposed
home, and a short culvert crossing within the limits of an existing platted riparian buffer on the subject

property.

The lot is uniquely constrained in that the riparian buffer and drainage easement extend along the entire
street frontage and across a significant portion of the lot, leaving no practical alternative location for
driveway access to the buildable area. The proposed residence will be located entirely outside of the riparian
buffer, and the only disturbance within the buffer is limited to the minimum area necessary to provide safe
and functional access.

The proposed improvement consists of a residential driveway connection to Banfield Pass Avenue, an
access drive to the proposed home, and an approximately 20-linear-foot culvert crossing with concrete
riprap protection. The total area of the access drive located within the riparian buffer is approximately 6,680
square feet, as shown on Exhibit “A.”

Granting the requested variance will allow reasonable use of the property for a single-family residence
while maintaining the intent of the riparian buffer ordinance by minimizing disturbance and preserving the
surrounding natural area. We respectfully request consideration and approval of this variance.

Sincerely,
DeWinne Engineering, LLC

Dustan DeWinne, P.E.
Owner & Principal Engineer

Attachments:

Variance Application Form

Exhibit 1 - Site Exhibit

Exhibit 2 - FEMA Floodplain Map

Exhibit 3 — Centennial Ridge Unit 3 (Sheet 3 of 7) (Doc #202006046126)
Exhibit 4 - Drainage Memo

DeWinne Engineering LLC
P.O. Box 137, Boerme, TX 78006
TBPELS Firm #24128



el WA AN/ 30360 Cougar Bend, Bulverde, TX 78163
” Telephone: 830-438-3612 - Fax. 830-438-4339
www.ci.bulverde.tx.us

Date: 1/30/2026 Case No.

Application for Variance
@ a i Ch. 17 - Environmental Protection

Applicant Information:

Dustan DeWinne, P.E. _

Name Phone
P.O. Box 137, Boerne, TX 78006
Address Email

Property Owner Information:

Shane Jackson _

Name Phone
119 Lakeview Dr., Boerne, TX 78006
Address Email

** If property owner is not the applicant, a letter of authorization from the owner is required with application
submittal (See page 3 of this application).

Property Identification:
Street Address: 766 Banfield Pass
Legal Description: CENTENNIAL RIDGEV - 1 BEOCK 3, LOT 24

Zoning District Classification: R1 - Residential District

Description of Request:

1. Variance to Section 8 17.07.003 of the City of Bulverde Code of Ordinances, which
requires: _Riparian buffer conservation.

2. Variance to Section of the City of Bulverde Code of Ordinances, which
requires:

3. Variance to Section of the City of Bulverde Code of Ordinances, which
requires:

4. Variance to Section of the City of Bulverde Code of Ordinances, which
requires:

5. Variance to Section of the City of Bulverde Code of Ordinances, which

requires:




Application for Variance
@ Ch. 17 — Environmental Protection

30360 Cougar Bend, Bulverde, TX 78163
Telephone: 830-438-3612 - Fax. 830-438-4339

www.ci. bulverde.ix.us

Zoning and Plat Variance Review Fee - $750.00 (per Section/Provision of the Code)

The undersigned agrees to pay the non refundable application fee and any other applicable fees as
outlined in the Planning and Development Fee Schedule and agrees to pay fees for any additional review
requiring consultation with City Consultants, including involvement of a contract engineer in a
predevelopment conference. To the extent possible, City Staff will provide the Owner/Applicant with an
estimate of fees should outside consultation be required. The undersigned also acknowledges the City

Staff may require additional appropriate information be submitted to aid in the review.

PROPERTY OWNER’S ACKNOWLEDCEMENT

2-3- 202

ﬁa{y{ Property Owner Date

Signature of Property Owner Date

(Add additional pages if additional signatures are necessary)

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF
i .
Sworn to and subscribed before me on the 5 ES day of CQbQ waan g‘ , 20 QLA
by \Shm e SA-CJGSM (name of property owner).

@"‘j::g;.,, VALERIE GARCIA
e z Notary Public, State of Texes

Notary Public's Signature

’S Comm. Expires 04-21-2029
Notary ID 135509299




LETTER APPOINTING OWNER’S

REPRESENTATIVE
Planning & Development Department

30360 Cougar Bend, Bulverde, TX 78163
Telephone: 830-438-3612 - Fax. 830-438-4339
www. bulverdetx.gov

**This form is only required for property owners allowing another person or entity to submit
and amend documentation required by the City on the property owner’s behalf.

I, Shane Jackson , owner of the property, described in this

application, authorize Dustan DeWinne (name) to represent me/us in the

application process.

The Additional Applicant’s information is:
Company: DeWinne Engineering, LLC

Contact Name: Dustan DeWinne

Address: P.O. Box 137,
Boerne, TX 78006

2 -3-72¢

%rmpplicant Date

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTYOF B o xav

r;
Sworn to and subscribed before me on the 3 = day of ‘:;‘ Lr)[ Ao 5{ ’ 20,9_‘.0

by ‘.Sh ANE XM%)’I (name of property owner).

Notary Public's Signature

’§ Comm. Expires 04-21-2029
Notary ID 135509299




VARIANCE CRITERIA EXPLANATION FORM
Ch. 17 - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONS

(This Form is required with submittal of a Variance Application. If more than one variance is
requested in an application, a separate Variance Criteria Explanation Form shall be required
for each Variance. Please include additional pages as necessary.)

1) Describe the special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that strict
application of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the reasonable use of the land.

The subject property (Lot 24, Block 3, Centennial Ridge Unit 3) is uniquely constrained by a platted riparian buffer and
drainage easement that extends along the entire frontage on Banfield Pass Avenue and across approximately half of the lot
area, as shown on Exhibit “A.” Due to this configuration, there is no feasible location for a driveway connection from the
public street to the buildable portion of the lot without a limited crossing of the riparian buffer. Strict application of Section
17.07.003 prohibiting disturbance within the riparian buffer would effectively landlock the property and prevent any
reasonable vehicular access to a single-family residence that is otherwise permitted by zoning. The proposed driveway and
culvert crossing represent the minimum necessary encroachment to provide access while maintaining the residence itself
outside of the riparian buffer area.

2) Describe how the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right of the applicant.
The ability to construct a driveway providing safe and legal access to a single-family residence is a fundamental property

right associated with ownership of a platted residential lot. Without the requested variance, the applicant would be unable to
access the buildable area of the lot, rendering the property effectively unusable for its intended residential purpose.

Granting the variance allows the applicant to enjoy the same reasonable residential use as neighboring properties within the
subdivision while limiting improvements within the riparian buffer strictly to those necessary for access.

3) Describe how granting the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare,
or injurious to other property in the area.
The proposed improvement consists of a residential driveway and an approximately 20 LF culvert crossing designed to

safely convey existing drainage and maintain existing flow patterns. The residence is located outside of the riparian buffer,

and disturbance within the buffer is limited to the smallest practicable area necessary to provide access to the buildable
portion of this residential lot.

The crossing will be constructed in accordance with applicable drainage and erosion-control standards, ensuring no adverse
impact to downstream properties or flood conveyance. As such, the variance will not create hazards, increase flooding risk,

or negatively affect neighboring properties.

4) What effect, if any, would the variance have on the orderly subdivision of other land in the area in
accordance with the City of Bulverde Code of Ordinances?

Granting this variance will have no adverse effect on the orderly subdivision or development of surrounding properties. The

subject property is located within an existing platted, master-planned subdivision, and the riparian buffer configuration as
platted significantly constrains the orderly development of this individual lot by limiting reasonable access to the buildable
area.
The variance addresses a site-specific condition resulting from the existing plat and does not modify subdivision patterns, lot
layout, or public infrastructure. The request is limited in scope, applies only to a single-lot driveway and culvert crossing, and
impacts only a small portion of the overall 5.01-acre tract. Approval of this variance would not affect the orderly subdivision of

other land in the area.

*Note for the Board / Commission:
The following responses were provided by the applicant and may not be consistent with the Department

staff report.




User ID: dusta

Céprm

Date: Feb 02, 2020, 10:

PROPOSED CONCRETE DRIVEWAY. «ﬁgl
(12’ woTH, 15" RADIUS) |

(DOC. #202006046126)

\

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY
WTHIN RIPARIAN BUFFER
(12 WIDTH, 6,680 SF)

DEWINNE

I ENGINEERING, LLC

P.0.BOX 137, BOERNE, TEXAS 78006
PHONE: 210-383-3¢53 - EMAIL-DUSTAN@DEWINNE-ENG COM

TOAPELS FIRM REGISTRATION #F-24126

— 20" P.UE
= (DOC #202006048126)

XISTING CULVERT "E”
CENTENNIAL RIDGE UNIT 3

IPARIAN BUFFER (VARIABLE

/| WIDTH DRAINAGE EASEMENT)

| PER CENTENNIAL RIDGE UNIT 3
SUBDIVISION PLAT b
(coc. 202006046126)

PROPOSED 20 LF. ~ 24° \
CULVERT AND CONCRETE RIPRAP G
WTHIN RIPARIAN BUFFER N\

PROPOSED RESIDENCE
(LOCATED OQUTSIDE OF
X\RPARAN BUFFER AREA)

_ i

CENTENMIAL RIDGE, UNT 3

* DOCUMENT NO. 202005046126
" OMPR \
3 !

0' P.UE
(DOC. #202006046126)

40" B.S.L. 1
(poc. #202006046126)

CENTENNIAL RIDGE UNIT 3 - LOT 24, BLOCK 3

766 BANFIELD PASS BULVERDE, TEXAS
SITE EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT "A" -




National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette

984 29°46" W N@ 46'40"N

Feet
2,000

1:6,000

_.ouo:._
uﬂagugogu LEGEND AND IDEX MAP FOR FIRA PANEL LAYOUT
i..:oﬁ wlo Flood Elevation (BFE)

SPECIAL FLOOD gﬂmﬂgga AC. AW, YE. AR
HAZARD AREAS Regulatory Floodway

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Area:
of 1% annual chance flood with average

depth less than one foot o with drainage
areas of less than one square mile o x

’4 Future Conditions 1% >===o_
’ Chance Flood Mazard zow

55_920335?.&2?8

| oTHER AREAS OF T it

T 98°209°W 20°469'N

FLOOD HAZARD Area with Flood Risk due to Levee Zon: 0

NO screen Area of Minimat Flood Hazard  zone »
Effective LOMRS

OTHER AREAS Ares of Undotermined Plood Hazard 2one

GENERAL | = == == Channel, Culvert, or Storm Sewear
STRUCTURES [11 11111 Levee, Dike, or Floadwall

Crasa Sections with 1% Annual Chance
—1Z.E Water Surface Elevation
) == == Coastal Transect
e S Base Flood Elevation Line (BFE)
e Limit of Study
Jurisdiction Boundary
..... — Coastal Transect Baseline
OTHER |~ ——— Profile Baseline
FEATURES Hydrographic Feature

. Diguai Data Avaliabie N

No Dighal Data Avallable *
Unmapped

ﬂ The pin dispiayed on the map is an approximate
paint sohected by the user and does not represor
an authoritative property focation,

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the uss of
dightal flooo maps it it is not vold as described below.
The basemnap shown complies with FEMA's basemap
accuracy standards

The flood hazard Information Is derlved dirsctly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA, This map
was exported on 1./30/2026 st 9:49 PM and does not
refiect changes or amendmonts subsequent to this date and
time. The NFML and sffective information may change or
becomae suparseded by new data over time,

This map image {s void if 1he one or more of the following map
elements do not appear; hasemap imagery, Rood zone labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date, Map images for
wnmapped and unmodernized areas cannol be used for
regulatory purposes.




Haodo 06 oY 12

LEGEND SUBDIVISION PLAT ESTABLSHING

CONN, COUNTY DAL e TRRE
pemsclanalins m— v — CENTENNIAL RIDGE UNIT 3
COMAL COUNTY MAP AND AT RECORDS & Lo e s
BUILDNG SETBACK LN TrsearT o BEING A TOTAL OF 207.799 ACRES OF LAND SITUATED WITHIN THE
CLEAR VISON EASEMENT T A T A. HOLBROOK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO.270, COMAL COUNTY,
LLICTHIC, GAS, TELEPHONE, & CABLE TV ool TEXAS, BEING ALL OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT CALLED 207.870
EAsEmEnT - — ACRES IN INSTRUMENT TO SOUTHERLAND BULVERDE LAND, LLC
AR ST 2| FaTy | T RECORDED AS DOCN201906036674 OF THE COMAL COUNTY REAL
LA TN s PROPERTY RECORDS,
SNROY o | waere | s
Ao | wawerpyty i
vouae o | nowmy | tar [ 50 100 200 300
ot
GUADALUPE BLANCD RIVIR AUTHONTY
HATHORTY SCALE: 1° = 100
UTIITY & DRAPRASE EASEMINT GLUZMD_H>N4MI
-lru."”ai_a
MATCHLINE - SEE SHEET 2 OF 7 DATE OF PRINT: September 30, 2020
..ﬂ“ﬁ# s“wi -
.l o N S o M S B ST, \q'n| E. o < L e M= "'ll"”l“lP"l'll!«'hm«
_ Xt = : -y
WA A | - AR R o T TN NG TN AOT I e - ¢
21100 ATES RIS NI RN B Ne oML e e AOTIB  avinmaiia e T tveveesasradl -
RIMANOER OF CALLED) | R LOT 22 N,
maamess B e RO Ny
R BRUCE ) TooooTTA05 Ac i y <
Vo703, PGA3S o TR v —caWfAe T MSeeaniiill 4
,..,mx Y ‘ e Y e §
= NN P
S RSN i S N\ B M, m
. o T e P
’ _4 ” S.\wh.\,\ - ST N e seow
e " - TIeTi | RPANAY RMFDR - . _/ N
|- DEARAN BLETER . - > L ./.EM"? \
; i e R = T - N S o B N &g Tptens AN W
fr\. (@0 A=) . =] :f.un..:.y\fn\.r\:“\. s I T .Aﬂu-ndi/\ : m ©
"™ M fru tremer e aw - M ey e T BFa e lﬂ.//.. . s 8 a ) 7 -
43 = - A o g TN | Ly Tovte. B war Smaiiig a I L SRR N
:!3.}.’ ST \\.HM\.\,.J.&\.&.A\WE ~ D SIS EENE T ,..,.s./kﬂﬁﬂh...h.!: ol\..llllrc.,..u.wx-..\l-hu.l =00 SR W @ i
~ e TR i ._ Y ety i o TR
R (o7 23 R o ik e LOT 37 & - .“ﬁ
r Y % : ¢
% mM
‘.-
.
N
H
CouPR ‘ v 27 e SEE SHEET 2 OF 7 FOR CURVE TABLES SHEET 3 OF 7

Civil Job No. 16264-0006-00

W E VAN | ARG 08 Cammd e o 3. i Sa Ul Segh POt VAT VLM 008 Cortmete Srhee 8 B Srvidey




DEWINNE

I ENGINEERING, LLC

February 4, 2026

City of Bulverde

Planning and Development Department
30360 Cougar Bend

Bulverde, TX 78163

RE:  Centennial Ridge Unit 3 — Lot 24, Block 3
766 Banfield Pass, Bulverde, Texas
Environmental Protection Variance Request -Riparian Buffer Encroachment
Drainage Memorandum — Justification Letter

To whom it may concern,

DeWinne Engineering, LLC has prepared the accompanying site exhibit and conceptual access
improvements for the above-referenced property in support of a variance request from Section
17.07.003, Riparian Buffer Conservation, for construction of a residential driveway connection to
Banfield Pass Avenue, an access drive to the proposed single-family residence, and a short culvert
crossing within the existing platted riparian buffer.

Based on our evaluation of the site and proposed improvements, the following is provided:

e The proposed driveway and culvert crossing are designed to maintain existing drainage
patterns across the site and through the riparian buffer.

e The culvert will be sized to convey existing upstream runoff and pass the anticipated flow
without increasing upstream ponding or downstream erosion.

e No habitable structures are proposed within the riparian buffer. The single-family residence
will be located entirely outside of the buffer limits.

e Disturbance within the riparian buffer is limited to the minimum area necessary to construct
the residential driveway connection, access drive, and culvert crossing.

Itis our professional opinion that the proposed improvements will not adversely impact drainage, water
conveyance, or adjacent properties and represent the minimum necessary encroachment to provide safe
and functional access to the lot.

. . Y
Please contact our office if you have any questions. s

N
:;f";ggrr h,
Sincerely, ; *? * *l,
DeWinne Engineering, LLC * 4§ * Y

DUSTAN E. DEWINNE 7

Ousten. Dobdime. hah 1221 j:/ 7
Dustan DeWinne, P.E. '.‘%‘ W

Owner & Principal Engineer

DeWinne Engineering LL.C
P.O. Box 137, Boerne, TX 78006
TBPELS Firm #24128





